Standard construction document CCA 8 2

2004

mould guidelines
for the
Canadian construction
industry

Canadian Construction Association
2004 Copyright



Standard Construction Document CCA 82 - 2004

Enquiries should be directed to:

Canadian Construction Association
400-75 Albert Street

Ottawa, ON KIP 5E7

Tel: (613) 236-9455 Fax: (613) 236-9526
WWWw.cca-acc.com

FOREWORD

Mould, or fungi, has existed on Earth since life first began, and results in the natural decomposition (recycling) of
organic materials.

In the built environment, fungi and mould damages wood, wallboard and other materials and causes them to rot. The
growth of fungi on materials in the built environment can affect human health, depending on the extent of growth, the
length of exposure, and the health status of the exposed personnel. Because many regulatory agencies now consider
mould growth a health hazard, there has been an increase in litigation, originally limited to the United States but now
being seen in Canada, against those involved in the construction and maintenance of buildings. In the absence of
national guidelines or legislative remedies, courts have been left to define the extent of contractors’ and other parties’
responsibility concerning mould growth and exposure.

In June 2002, the Canadian Construction Association created a Mould Task Force to develop national guidelines
to assist contractors in minimizing the potential for mould growth, and instituting effective remediation practices.
This document is the product of that work. These national guidelines provide useful information and step-by-step
instructions in the following areas:

e Insurance Considerations;

e Minimizing of Moisture Intrusion;

e Proper Building Maintenance and Operation;

e Mould Assessment;

o Mould Remediation Protocols;

¢ Proper Disposal of Mouldy Materials; and

e Guidelines for Selecting Mould Remediation Contractors.

CCA 82 - 2004 Mould Guidelines for the Canadian Construction Industry



DISCLAIMER

This guide incorporates technical data and other information relating to mould, which the Canadian Construction
Association (CCA) received from third parties. This guide provides general information only. CCA does not warrant
the accuracy of the information, and users of the guide rely upon the information at their own risk. CCA accepts

no responsibility for any loss, damage, injury, or consequential damages to persons or property arising out of or
connected with the use of this guide. Project construction, building systems, maintenance, and repairs are highly
technical, and qualified and trained persons should assess risks and initiate action in accordance with the unique
requirements of a project or situation, and in accordance with their own skills and professional judgement.

2 CCA 82 - 2004 Mould Guidelines for the Canadian Construction Industry



CCA MOULD GUIDELINES
TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD
LEGAL DISCLAIMER

1.0
1.1

2.0

3.0
3.1
3.2
33
34
35
3.6

4.0

5.0
5.1
52
53
5.4

6.0

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

7.0

INTRODUCTION
Key Roles and Responsibilities

LEGAL OVERVIEW

INSURANCE OVERVIEW
Insurance Industry Approach

Property and Business Interruption
Liability

Home Insurance

Examples of Possible Insurance Claims
Recommendations

DEFINING MOULD

HEALTH RISKS

General

Susceptibility to Mould Exposure
Infectious Diseases

Relocation of Personnel

CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES TO MINIMIZE MOISTURE INTRUSION
General

Building Design Considerations

6.2.1 Architectural Detailing and Practices

6.2.2 Role of HVAC Designer

Construction Considerations

6.3.1 General Considerations

6.3.2 Administrative Control and Record-Keeping
6.3.3 Worker Orientations
Subcontractor/Suppliers

Drying of Wet Materials

BUILDING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

CCA 82 - 2004 Mould Guidelines for the Canadian Construction Industry

[eolie e I I e RNeN

10
10
10
10
10

11
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
14
14
14

15



8.0 MOULD ASSESSMENT 19

8.1  Visual Inspection 19
8.2 Intrusive Inspections 20
8.3  Surface Testing 20
8.4  Air Sampling 21
8.5 Laboratory Support and Sample Submission 21
9.0 MOULD REMEDIATION GUIDELINES 21
9.1 General 21
9.2 Remediation Levels 22
9.2.1 Remediation of HVAC Systems 23
9.2.2 High-Risk Facilities 23
9.2.3 Special Risks of Mould Linked to Contaminated Water 23
9.2.4 Remediation of Small Scale Mould Growth (Less than about 1 m®) 23
9.2.5 Remediation of Medium Scale Mould Growth (Areas from 1 m*to 10 m®) 25
9.2.6 Remediation of Large Scale Mould Growth (Areas greater than 10 m®) 25
9.3 Remediation of HVAC Systems 28
9.3.1 Small contamination areas (under 3 m’) 28
9.3.2 Larger contamination areas (3 m” or more) 29
9.4 Conclusion 30
10.0 COMMUNICATION 30
11.0 DECOMMISSIONING/DEMOLITION CONSIDERATIONS 31
12.0 DISPOSAL OF MOULDY MATERIALS 33
13.0 GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING MOULD REMEDIATION CONTRACTORS 33
13.1 General 33
13.2 Approved Remediation Plan 33
13.3 Continual Training Requirements 33
APPENDIX A 34

Checklist for Visually Determining the Presence of Mould in an Existing Building

APPENDIX B 38
Mould Remediation Resources

4 CCA 82 - 2004 Mould Guidelines for the Canadian Construction Industry





