82 2004

mould guidelines for the Canadian construction industry

Enquiries should be directed to: Canadian Construction Association 400-75 Albert Street Ottawa, ON K1P 5E7 Tel: (613) 236-9455 Fax: (613) 236-9526

www.cca-acc.com

FOREWORD

Mould, or fungi, has existed on Earth since life first began, and results in the natural decomposition (recycling) of organic materials.

In the built environment, fungi and mould damages wood, wallboard and other materials and causes them to rot. The growth of fungi on materials in the built environment can affect human health, depending on the extent of growth, the length of exposure, and the health status of the exposed personnel. Because many regulatory agencies now consider mould growth a health hazard, there has been an increase in litigation, originally limited to the United States but now being seen in Canada, against those involved in the construction and maintenance of buildings. In the absence of national guidelines or legislative remedies, courts have been left to define the extent of contractors' and other parties' responsibility concerning mould growth and exposure.

In June 2002, the Canadian Construction Association created a Mould Task Force to develop national guidelines to assist contractors in minimizing the potential for mould growth, and instituting effective remediation practices. This document is the product of that work. These national guidelines provide useful information and step-by-step instructions in the following areas:

- Insurance Considerations;
- Minimizing of Moisture Intrusion;
- Proper Building Maintenance and Operation;
- Mould Assessment;
- Mould Remediation Protocols;
- Proper Disposal of Mouldy Materials; and
- Guidelines for Selecting Mould Remediation Contractors.

DISCLAIMER

This guide incorporates technical data and other information relating to mould, which the Canadian Construction Association (CCA) received from third parties. This guide provides general information only. CCA does not warrant the accuracy of the information, and users of the guide rely upon the information at their own risk. CCA accepts no responsibility for any loss, damage, injury, or consequential damages to persons or property arising out of or connected with the use of this guide. Project construction, building systems, maintenance, and repairs are highly technical, and qualified and trained persons should assess risks and initiate action in accordance with the unique requirements of a project or situation, and in accordance with their own skills and professional judgement.

CCA MOULD GUIDELINES TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD LEGAL DISCLAIMER

1.0	INTRODUCTION	5
1.1	Key Roles and Responsibilities	5
2.0	LEGAL OVERVIEW	6
3.0	INSURANCE OVERVIEW	6
3.1	Insurance Industry Approach	6
3.2	Property and Business Interruption	7
3.3	Liability	7
3.4	Home Insurance	8
3.5	Examples of Possible Insurance Claims	8
3.6	Recommendations	8
4.0	DEFINING MOULD	9
5.0	HEALTH RISKS	10
5.1	General	10
5.2	Susceptibility to Mould Exposure	10
5.3	Infectious Diseases	10
5.4	Relocation of Personnel	10
6.0	CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES TO MINIMIZE MOISTURE INTRUSION	11
6.1	General	11
6.2	Building Design Considerations	11
	6.2.1 Architectural Detailing and Practices	12
	6.2.2 Role of HVAC Designer	12
6.3	Construction Considerations	12
	6.3.1 General Considerations	13
	6.3.2 Administrative Control and Record-Keeping	13
	6.3.3 Worker Orientations	14
6.4	Subcontractor/Suppliers	14
6.5	Drying of Wet Materials	14
7.0	BUILDING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE	15

8.0	MOULD ASSESSMENT	19
8.1	Visual Inspection	19
8.2	Intrusive Inspections	20
8.3	Surface Testing	20
8.4	Air Sampling	21
8.5	Laboratory Support and Sample Submission	21
9.0	MOULD REMEDIATION GUIDELINES	21
9.1	General	21
9.2	Remediation Levels	22
	9.2.1 Remediation of HVAC Systems	23
	9.2.2 High-Risk Facilities	23
	9.2.3 Special Risks of Mould Linked to Contaminated Water	23
	9.2.4 Remediation of Small Scale Mould Growth (Less than about 1 m ²)	23
	9.2.5 Remediation of Medium Scale Mould Growth (Areas from 1 m ² to 10 m ²)	25
	9.2.6 Remediation of Large Scale Mould Growth (Areas greater than 10 m ²)	25
9.3	Remediation of HVAC Systems	28
	9.3.1 Small contamination areas (under 3 m ²)	28
	9.3.2 Larger contamination areas (3 m ² or more)	29
9.4	Conclusion	30
10.0	COMMUNICATION	30
11.0	DECOMMISSIONING/DEMOLITION CONSIDERATIONS	31
12.0	DISPOSAL OF MOULDY MATERIALS	33
13.0	GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING MOULD REMEDIATION CONTRACTORS	33
	General General	33
	Approved Remediation Plan	33
	Continual Training Requirements	33
APP	ENDIX A	34
	klist for Visually Determining the Presence of Mould in an Existing Building	3.
APP	ENDIX B	38
Mould Remediation Resources		